Edgar Filing: CAREER EDUCATION CORP - Form 10-Q

CAREER EDUCATION CORP
Form 10-Q

November 05, 2008
Table of Contents

UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark one)
x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934
FOR THE QUARTERLY PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE

ACT OF 1934
FOR THE TRANSITION PERIOD FROM TO

Commission File Number: 0-23245

CAREER EDUCATION CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Table of Contents



Edgar Filing: CAREER EDUCATION CORP - Form 10-Q

Delaware 36-3932190
(State or other jurisdiction of (LR.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification No.)

2895 Greenspoint Parkway, Suite 600,

Hoffman Estates, Illinois 60169
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)
Registrant s telephone number, including area code: (847) 781-3600

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject
to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or a smaller reporting
company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer  accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer ~ Non-accelerated filer ~ Smaller reporting company
(Do not check if a smaller reporting
company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company, as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of

1934. Yes © No x

Number of shares of registrant s common stock, par value $0.01, outstanding October 31, 2008: 89,714,982

Table of Contents 2



Edgar Filing: CAREER EDUCATION CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Conten
CAREER EDUCATION CORPORATION

INDEX

PART 1 FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1. Financial Statements
Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheets
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Operations
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
Item 2. Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

PART II OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

Item 1A.  Risk Factors

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
Item 6. Exhibits

SIGNATURES

Table of Contents

Page

A B W W

28
44
45

46
46
47
47
48



Edgar Filing: CAREER EDUCATION CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Conten

PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements
CAREER EDUCATION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

September 30,
2008
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 224,908
Investments 284,046
Total cash and cash equivalents and investments 508,954
Receivables:
Students, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $35,393 and $35,507 as of September 30, 2008 and December 31,
2007, respectively 54,981
Other, net 7,969
Prepaid expenses 44,691
Inventories 11,850
Deferred income tax assets 19,403
Other current assets 10,120
Assets of discontinued operations 628
Total current assets 658,596
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:
Property and equipment, net 302,955
Goodwill 377,288
Intangible assets, net 40,851
Other assets, net 20,074
TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,399,764
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Current maturities of long-term debt and capital lease obligations $ 9,683

Accounts payable

Table of Contents

December 31,
2007

$ 223,334
166,618

389,952

59,584

9,052
50,025
15,400
19,418
16,456
23,554

583,441

337,073
379,507
44,395
22,050

$ 1,366,466

$ 11,843



