Edgar Filing: CAREER EDUCATION CORP - Form 10-Q

CAREER EDUCATION CORP Form 10-Q November 05, 2008 Table of Contents

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark one)

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

FOR THE QUARTERLY PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

FOR THE TRANSITION PERIOD FROM TO

Commission File Number: 0-23245

CAREER EDUCATION CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Edgar Filing: CAREER EDUCATION CORP - Form 10-Q

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of

36-3932190 (I.R.S. Employer

incorporation or organization)

Identification No.)

2895 Greenspoint Parkway, Suite 600,

Hoffman Estates, Illinois (Address of principal executive offices) 60169

(Zip Code)

Registrant s telephone number, including area code: (847) 781-3600

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer x

Accelerated filer "

Non-accelerated filer "

Smaller reporting company "

(Do not check if a smaller reporting

company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company, as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Yes "No x

Number of shares of registrant s common stock, par value \$0.01, outstanding October 31, 2008: 89,714,982

Table of Contents

CAREER EDUCATION CORPORATION

INDEX

PART 1	FINANCIAL INFORMATION	Page
Item 1.	Financial Statements	3
	Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheets	3
	Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Operations	4
	Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	5
	Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements	6
Item 2.	Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	28
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk	44
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	45
PART II	OTHER INFORMATION	
Item 1.	<u>Legal Proceedings</u>	46
Item 1A.	Risk Factors	46
Item 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	47
Item 6.	<u>Exhibits</u>	47
SIGNATU	48	

2

Table of Contents

PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

CAREER EDUCATION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

	September 30, 2008		De	December 31, 2007	
ASSETS					
CURRENT ASSETS:					
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	224,908	\$	223,334	
Investments		284,046		166,618	
Total cash and cash equivalents and investments		508,954		389,952	
Receivables:					
Students, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$35,393 and \$35,507 as of September 30, 2008 and December 31,					
2007, respectively		54,981		59,584	
Other, net		7,969		9,052	
Prepaid expenses		44,691		50,025	
Inventories		11,850		15,400	
Deferred income tax assets		19,403		19,418	
Other current assets		10,120		16,456	
Assets of discontinued operations		628		23,554	
Total current assets		658,596		583,441	
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:					
Property and equipment, net		302,955		337,073	
Goodwill		377,288		379,507	
Intangible assets, net		40,851		44,395	
Other assets, net		20,074		22,050	
		1 200 541		·	
TOTAL ASSETS	\$	1,399,764	\$	1,366,466	
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY					
CURRENT LIABILITIES:					
Current maturities of long-term debt and capital lease obligations Accounts payable	\$	9,683	\$	11,843	